
MOTOR VEHICLES: A motor vehicle u~ed to transport ot~er motor 
vehicles whould have to be regist 1re c. and have 
license plates designed and provided for 

"commercial motor vehicle s 0 as defined. 

Januar y 16 , 1936 . 

~on . v. H. Steuard 
Corxni ssioner of J'ot or Vehicl e s 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

Lear r . St e,.ard: 

Thi s is t o a clrnowledve your letter as fol lows : 

"It bas jus t been called to my a t t en ­
tion that Transport Companies , re~is­
tered with my department as Registered 
Deal ers and who are using their tran s ­
port s i n hauling or moving new cars 
from manufacturer to dealer , have been 
arrested or questioned by State ~oliee 
Officers with reference to the use of 
ealers license upon their transports . 

" &ome of these transport companies while 
they have made ap lication for and been 
issued Uealers license, arc probably not 
Dealer s ' in fact'~ and s ince the ques tion 
has been r aised as to whether or not 
the se Transport Companies should be 
allowed t o t r ansport motor vehic l es using 
Deal ers license pl a tes upon their trans­
ports, and especially in hauling for 
hire, we kindl y request that your de part­
ment furni sh u s an opinion fully cover­
i ng the matter . " 

Artic le 1, Chapter 41, R. s . ~:o . 1929, pertains t o 
"motor vehicles" and a reading of said chapter s~ows t hat 
every motor vehicle operating upon the highways of the St ate 
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of Mi s souri must bear license pl ates . In order t o obtain 
license plate s t he vehicle must be registered. revision 
i s also made for certain exemptions when the mo tor vehicle 
is owned by count ies and municipali t ies . section 7767 . 
R. s. Mo. 1929 . Manufacturers and dealers must have 
license pl a t es . Section 7764 . R. S. Mo. 1929. owners 
must have license plates on their vehi cle s . Section 7761. 
Laws of Mi tsouri. 1933 . Extra Se ssion. page 99 . 

Section 7759 . R. ' • rt!o . 1929 s defines the word "dealer " 
a s follows : 

"Dealer . ' Any person. firm s corpora­
tion. association. a gen t or sub -agent 
en~a3ed in the sale or exchange of new. 
u sed or reconstructed motor vehicles 
or trai l er s . " 

It is t o be noted that t he trans port companies do not 
come wi t hin the definition of the word "dealers." Consequently. 
said transport companie s shoul d not be permitted to re~ister 
and optain "dealers plates . " Section 7761 . supr a . provi des 
that owners of motor vehic l es or trailers which will be 
operated on the hi g hways of the State of Missouri must be 
registered. And upon such regi stration a set of plates bear ­
i ng numbers is gi ven t o said owners . 

Provision i s further made for the classification of 
motor vehicles into those that are de si gnated (a) a s othe r 
than commercial vehicles.and (b) those desi gnated a s 
commercial vehi c l e s . A separate fee is exacted for ea ch of 
said vehicles . Referring t o >ection 7759 . supr a , it is 
seen that a "commercial vehi c le" i s defined as fo llows: 

" i motor vehic~e desi gned or regularly 
u sed for carrying (a) freight and mer­
chandise . or (b) more than e i ght passen­
ger s . " 

The transport companies have motor vehicle s which are de sign­
ed and r egularly used for carryin3 freigh t and merchandise . 
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to-wit . automobi l es . Thus. having established the 
vehicle and the use to which it is put as being a 
"commercial mo t or vehicle:' sai d vehic le shoul d be 
registered a s such and appropriate license plates issued 
covering said "commercial motor vehicle" so used ·oy the 
transport companies. In other words . the transport 
automobiles w~uld be in th~ same classifica tion as trucks 
and voul d bear the same t ype of license pl ates. i n our 
opinion . 

You sta te that "Transport Companies . reg i s t ered with 
my de part ment as Reg i stered Deal ers * * * *• have been 
a r rested or questioned by State Police Officers with 
reference t o t~e use of Dealer s license upon thei r trans ­
ports . " I f said tra nspor t c ompanie s were acting in good 
faith an d were f ollowing instructions f r om your Depart ment 
a s t o the us e of s id dea l ers license plates. then it is 
our further opinion that said transpor t compani es should 
not b e penalized by fine or otherwise .hut tha t such trans­
port companies should be gi ven an opportunity to purchase 
and become e qui pped wi th the proper "commercial motor · 
vehicle pl ates." 

APPROVl~D: 

JOr~ .. t . ffOFl. MAN. Jr •• 
(Ac.ting) Attorney-General. 

J LH :EG 

Yours very truly. 

James L. HornBostel 
Assistant Attorney-GenePal 


